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Headend/MDF Vertical IDF/TR Horizontal Zone Area







Headend/MDF IDF/TR Work Area Or Room



Location Type Part Number Description Comments

Headend/MDF

Jumper 222202G512003F LC APC to LC APC 3-ft Duplex Jumper One per access switch

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules Can support up to 144 links/access switches

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F Front and rear access to LC APC connectors

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management Use in between components for wire 
management

Riser Fiber Cable 024E88-33131-29 MIC® Tight-Buffered Cable, plenum, 24 F, single-mode 
(OS2)

Riser fiber count may vary depending  
on requirements

IDF/TR

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules

May reduce to smaller version for  
less panels

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F Front and rear access to LC APC connectors

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management Use in between components for wire 
management

Power Supply Chassis PSU-6 Corning® ONE™ Power Supply Unit Chassis.  
Holds up to six PSM-I modules

Up to 12 100 W DC power feeds from  
one chassis

Power Supply Module PSM-I Power Supply Module: provides two 100 W Need to understand total power needs  
for remote switch

Field Connector OSNP-LCA-900-Z
OptiSnap® Connector, LC APC, single-mode (OS2), 
ceramic ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green 
boot, 25 pack

Horizontal Cable 002Z48-21K01M29 2 F/2Cu Composite Cable 20AWG, bulk cable 2 F/2Cu is minimum cable size 
recommended

Work Area/Room

Field Connector OSNP-LCA-900-Z
OptiSnap Connector, LC APC, single-mode (OS2), 
ceramic ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green 
boot, 25 pack

Field Connector WMO-CPO2-B3-85 Workstation Multimedia Outlet (WMO), with duplex LC 
APC adapter plate One WMO can hold up to five fiber panels

Jumper 222202G512003F LC APC to LC APC 3-ft Duplex Jumper One jumper per switch



Headend/MDF IDF/TR Work Area Or Room



Location Type Part Number Description Comments

Headend/MDF

Jumper 222202G512003F LC APC to LC APC 3-ft Duplex Jumper One per access switch

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules

Can support up to 144 links or combo of 
access switches and RAUs

DAS Headend IHU-2-11-2-A-H

IHU Assembly (without RIMs and OIMs), ERFC cable 
provided, support for one RIX, one OIX, four RIMs, four 
OIMs, and four additional RIMs/OIMs in combo slots, 
two PSM-AC modules, and one HCM

The integrated headend unit is a combo 
unit that houses both RIMs and OIMs. 
This chassis can be used for single carrier 
solutions or remote buildings in a campus. 

DAS Headend RIM-L70 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
LTE 700 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-C85 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
CELL 850 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-P19 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
1900 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-P17 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
1700 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend OIM
Optical Interface Module for OIU/IHU Chassis,  
three optical links. (Ships with OIM 6-F MTP®-LC APC 
harness cable)

OIMs are scaled based on number of RAUs 
in a system

Splice Module CCH-CS24-B3-P00RE LC APC Splice Cassette, 24 F One used per 24-F riser cable

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Trunk Fiber 024E88-33131-29 MIC® Tight-Buffered Cable, plenum, 24 F, single-mode 
(OS2)

One cable can support six RAUs and 
six switches

IDF/TR

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules

CCH-04U could be reduced to something 
that holds less panels depending on how 
many zones are fed from the IDF

Splice Module CCH-CS24-B3-P00RE LC APC Splice Cassette, 24 F One splice cassette per 24-F cable

Jumper 222202G512003F LC APC to LC APC 3-ft Duplex Jumper One per switch and one per RAU needed

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Power Supply Chassis PSU-6 Corning® ONE™ Power Supply Unit Chassis.  
Holds up to six PSM-I modules

Up to 12 100 W DC power feeds from  
one chassis

Power Supply Module PSM-I Power Supply Module: provides two 100 W One port for RAU; One port for remote 
switch

Splice Module CCH-CS12-B3-P00RE LC APC Splice Cassette, 24 F One splice cassette per 12-F composite 
cable

Power Patch Panel CCH-CP12-PWR 12 Conductor Patch Panel One power patch panel per 12 conductors

Horizontal Cable HR0018HMC12U820xxxF-PK

Composite Assembly, 12 single-mode fiber, and 
12 20AWG copper conductors. Half of cable is 
preterminated with 12 LC APC connectors and 12 
copper dinkle conductors.

12 F and 12Cu to the zone box. Number of 
fibers could vary based on needs in the 
zone box. 

Zone Area

Hardware SPH-01P CCH Single-Panel Housing. Houses one CCH panel. One housing to hold the 12-F patch panel

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP12-B3 LC APC Panel, 12 F Connects the 12 fibers

Hardware SPH-01P CCH Single-Panel Housing. Houses one CCH panel. One housing to hold the 12Cu patch panel

Copper Patch Panel CCH-CP12-PWR 12-Position Copper Patch Panel Connects the 12 copper conductors

Composite Jumper HR1818K2C01U820003F-NK LC APC to LC APC 3-ft Composite Duplex Jumper with 
two copper conductors Need one per switch and one per RAU

DAS Remote RAU5-US
Remote Access Unit supporting five bands  
(ESMR 800/CELL 850, LTE 700, AWS 1700, and PCS 
1900 (external antenna required)

RAU locations are designed specifically to 
support wireless carrier requirements and 
building density



Headend/MDF IDF/TR Work Area Or Room



Location Type Part Number Description Comments

Headend/MDF

Jumper 225801R2131006F LC APC to SC UPC Jumper Need one jumper per splitter

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules 12 different 24-F riser cables are supported

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F One needed per 24-F riser cable

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Trunk Fiber 024E88-33131-29 MIC® Tight-Buffered Cable, plenum, 24 F, 
single-mode (OS2)

Size fiber count as needed. PON solutions 
typically require less fiber in riser due to  
1-F feeding a splitter.

IDF/TR

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH 
panels or modules Holds patch and splitter panels

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F One per 24-F riser cable

Splitter CCH-UM1-22D22E1132 1x32 Optical Splitter with 25-in input and 32 32-in 
output pigtails (LC APC)

Up to 32 splitter fibers connect to second 
patch panel. Only one split fiber per ONT. 
Using 1:24 ratio.

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F Receives the 24 splitter fibers

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Power Supply Chassis ICU Corning® ONE™ Interconnect Unit (ICU).  
Holds up to four PSM-I modules ICU used in this example

Power Supply Module PSM-I Power Supply Module: provides two 100 W Need one 100 W port of PSM-I per ONT

Power Supply Module IADP-ICU In-Rush Power Adapter used with the ICU for remote 
power supplies to ONTs

Need one in-rush adapter if the ICU is 
used. Future releases (PSU-6) will not 
need this part. 

Field Connector OSNP-LCA-900-Z
OptiSnap® Connector, LC APC, single-mode (OS2), 
ceramic ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green 
boot, 25 pack

One per opposite end of horizontal cable. 
Recommend terminating two.

Horizontal Cable 002Z48-21K01M29 2-F/2Cu Composite Cable 20AWG , bulk cable One cable per ONT

Work Area/Room

Field Connector OSNP-SCA-900-Z
OptiSnap Connector, SC APC, single-mode (OS2), 
ceramic ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green 
boot, 25 pack

One SC connector per ONT needed

Field Connector WMO-85 Workstation Multimedia Outlet Housing One housing per ONT. Could connect 
multiple fibers if needed. 

Field Connector WMO-CPO2-66-85 Workstation Multimedia Outlet (WMO), with SC APC 
adapter plate 

One housing per ONT. Could connect 
multiple fibers if needed. 

Jumper 444401G2131003F SC APC to SC APC Simplex Jumper, 3-ft One per ONT



Headend/MDF IDF/TR Work Area Or Room



Location Type Part Number Description Comments

Headend/MDF

Jumper 225801R2131006F LC APC to SC UPC Jumper Need one jumper per splitter

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules 12 different 24-F riser cables are supported

DAS Headend HEU-2-00-2-A-H Headend Unit with two RIX, two PSM-AC, and one HCM Holds up to 12 RIM units

DAS Headend RIM-L70 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
LTE 700 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-C85 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
CELL 850 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-P19 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
1900 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-P17 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
1700 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend OIU-2-00-2-A-A Optical Interface Unit with two OIX, two PSM-AC, and 
one ACM Holds up to 12 OIM cards

DAS Headend OIM
Optical Interface Module for OIU/IHU Chassis, three 
optical links. (Ships with OIM 6-F MTP® to LC APC 
harness cable)

OIMs are scaled based on number of RAUs 
in a system

DAS Headend ERFC24 Extender RF Cable, 24-in (Connects HEU to OIU) One cable needed to connect HEU to OIU  
(RIX to OIX)

Splice Module CCH-CS24-B3-P00RE LC APC Splice Cassette, 24 F One used per 24-F riser cable

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Trunk Fiber 024E88-33131-29 MIC® Tight-Buffered Cable, plenum, 24 F, single-mode 
(OS2)

One cable can support multiple splitters and 
multiple RAUs. 

IDF/TR

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules

CCH-04U could be reduced to something 
that holds less panels depending on how 
many zones are fed from the IDF

Splice Module CCH-CS24-B3-P00RE LC APC Splice Cassette, 24 F One per 24-F riser cable

Jumper 222202G512003F LC APC to LC APC 3-ft Duplex Jumper One jumper per RAU is required

Splitter CCH-UM1-22D22E1132 1x32 Optical Splitter with 25-in input and 32-in output 
pigtails (LC APC) One splitter per 24 ONTs is typical ratio

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Power Supply Chassis PSU-6 Corning® ONE™ Power Supply Unit Chassis.  
Holds up to six PSM-I modules One PSU-6 chassis per 12 devices

Power Supply Module PSM-I Power Supply Module: provides two 100 W One PSM-I per two devices

Splice Module CCH-CS12-B3-P00RE LC APC Splice Cassette, 12 F One splice module per 12-F cable

Horizontal Cable HR0018HMC12U820xxxF-PK

Composite Assembly, 12 single-mode fiber, and 
12 20AWG copper conductors. Half of cable is 
preterminated with 12 LC APC connectors and 12 copper 
dinkle conductors.

One 12-F/12Cu cable per zone

Work Area/Room

Hardware SPH-01P CCH Single-Panel Housing. Houses one CCH panel. One housing to hold the 12-F patch panel

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP12-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F Connects the 12 fibers

Hardware SPH-01P CCH Single-Panel Housing. Houses one CCH panel. One housing to hold the 12Cu patch panel

Copper Patch Panel CCH-CP12-PWR 12-Position Copper Patch Panel Connects the 12 copper conductors

Jumper 222202G512003F LC APC to LC APC 3-ft Duplex Jumper One per RAU

Jumper 224402G5120006F SC APC to LC APC Duplex Jumper One per WLAN-6C6C (wall plate)

Hardware WLLAN-6C6C Wall Plate with two installed Keystone SC APC adapters One per 2-F wall plate. Supports up to two 
ONTs. (One shown)

Jumper 224401G2131006F SC APC to LC APC Simplex Jumper One per ONT in zone box

Jumper 444401G2131006F SC APC to SC APC Simplex Jumper (connects local  
AC-powered ONT) One per AC-powered ONT

DAS Remote RAU5US-A
Remote Access Unit supporting five bands (ESMR 800/
CELL 850, LTE 700, AWS 1700, and PCS 1900. Internal 
omni antenna included. Mid-mount on zone box shown.

RAU locations are designed specifically to 
support wireless carrier requirements and 
building density



Headend/MDF IDF/TR Work Area Or Room



Location Type Part Number Description Comments

Headend/MDF

Jumper 225801R2131006F LC APC to SC UPC Jumper Need one jumper per splitter

DAS Headend IHU-2-11-2-A-H
IHU Assembly (without RIMs and OIMs), ERFC cable 
provided, support for one RIX, one OIX, four RIMs, four 
OIMs, and four additional RIMs/OIMs in combo slots, two 
PSM-AC modules, and one HCM

The integrated headend unit is a combo unit 
that houses both RIMs and OIMs. This chassis 
can be used for single carrier solutions or 
remote buildings in a campus. 

DAS Headend RIM-L70 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
LTE 700 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-C85 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
CELL 850 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-P19 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
1900 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend RIM-P17 Radio Interface Module for HEU/IHU chassis,  
1700 MHz service

Example: frequencies will vary by carrier 
and market

DAS Headend OIM Optical Interface Module for OIU/IHU Chassis, three optical 
links. (Ships with OIM 6-F MTP® to LC APC harness cable)

OIMs are scaled based on number of RAUs 
in a system

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules CCH-04U can support 12 24-F riser cables

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F One 24-F patch panel per 24-F riser cable

Field Connector OSNP-LCA-900-Z OptiSnap® Connector, LC APC, single-mode (OS2), ceramic 
ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green boot, 25 pack

One pair of LC connectors per RAU and one 
single LC connector per splitter needed

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Trunk Fiber 024E88-33131-29 MIC® Tight-Buffered Cable, plenum, 24 F, single-mode 
(OS2)

One cable can support multiple splitters and 
multiple RAUs

IDF/TR

Hardware CCH-04U Fiber Zone Box, four rack units, holds 12 CCH panels  
or modules

CCH-04U could be reduced to something 
that holds less panels depending on how 
many zones are fed from the IDF

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F Receives the 24-F riser from MDF. Connects 
to the 1:32 splitter and jumpers for RAUs. 

Field Connector OSNP-LCA-900-Z OptiSnap Connector, LC APC, single-mode (OS2), ceramic 
ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green boot, 25 pack Connects riser fiber to the patch panel

Splitter CCH-UM1-22D22E1132 1x32 Optical Splitter with 25-in input and 32-in output 
pigtails (LC APC) One splitter per 24 ONTs is typical ratio

Fiber Patch Panel CCH-CP24-B3 LC APC Panel, 24 F Outgoing patch panel that receives the 
jumpers for the RAUs and the splitter legs

Jumper 222202G5120003F LC APC to LC APC Duplex Jumper One per RAU needed

Jumper Management CJP-01U Horizontal Cable Management

Power Supply Chassis PSU-6 Corning® ONE™ Power Supply Unit Chassis.  
Holds up to six PSM-I modules

Up to 12 100 W DC power feeds from  
one chassis

Power Supply Module PSM-I Power Supply Module: provides two 100 W One port for RAU; one port for remote switch

Field Connector OSNP-LCA-900-Z OptiSnap Connector, LC APC, single-mode (OS2), ceramic 
ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green boot, 25 pack Two LC connectors per RAU. One per ONT. 

Horizontal Cable 006ZT8-61K01M20 6-F/6Cu Composite Cable 20AWG, bulk cable 16-F/6Cu cable per location needing both 
RAU and ONT 

Work Area/Room

DAS Remote RAU5-US Remote Access Unit supporting five bands (ESMR 800/
CELL 850, LTE 700, AWS 1700, and PCS 1900)

RAU locations are designed specifically to 
support wireless carrier requirements and 
building density

Jumper 224402G5120006F SC APC to LC APC Duplex Jumper One per RAU

Field Connector OSNP-SCA-900-Z OptiSnap Connector, SC APC, single-mode (OS2), ceramic 
ferrule, organizer pack, green housing, green boot, 25 pack

Terminates bulk fiber into WMO unit: two 
SC connectors for RAU and one minimum 
for ONT

Field Connector WMO-CPO2-66-85 Workstation Multimedia Outlet (WMO), with SC APC 
adapter plate

Two SC connectors reserved for RAU and two 
for ONT (Only 1-F needed for ONT)

Field Connector IC107DSBWH Cu Power Barrel Connector for copper connection (to fit in 
WMO for RAU) One for RAU copper patch

Jumper 444401G2131003F SC APC to SC APC Simplex Jumper, 3-ft One per ONT



Jumpers http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_
specifications_rl/Cable_Assemblies_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

Closet Connect Housing (CCH) 
Family

http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_
specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housings_CCH_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

CCH Splice Cassettes http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_
specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housings_CCH_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

CCH Panels http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_
specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housing_Panels_CCH_CP_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

CCH Splitter Module http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_
specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housing_CCH_Splitter_Module_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

Composite Fiber 6-F/6Cu http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/spec_sheets_rl/fo_
cable/006UT8-61K01M20_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

24-Strand Trunk Fiber http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_
specifications_rl/MIC_Tight_Buffered_Cables_Plenum_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

Workstation Multimedia Outlet 
(WMO)

http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_
specifications_rl/Workstation_Multimedia_Outlet_WMO_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Cable_Assemblies_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Cable_Assemblies_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housings_CCH_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housings_CCH_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housings_CCH_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housings_CCH_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housing_Panels_CCH_CP_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housing_Panels_CCH_CP_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housing_CCH_Splitter_Module_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Closet_Connector_Housing_CCH_Splitter_Module_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/spec_sheets_rl/fo_cable/006UT8-61K01M20_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/spec_sheets_rl/fo_cable/006UT8-61K01M20_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/MIC_Tight_Buffered_Cables_Plenum_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/MIC_Tight_Buffered_Cables_Plenum_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Workstation_Multimedia_Outlet_WMO_NAFTA_AEN.pdf
http://csmedia.corning.com/opcomm/Resource_Documents/product_family_specifications_rl/Workstation_Multimedia_Outlet_WMO_NAFTA_AEN.pdf

